

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN
21-376 AND 21-377, AND IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS IN 21-378 AND 21-380**

DEBORAH ENIX-ROSS
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
amicusbriefs@americanbar.org

GEOFFREY D. STROMMER
Counsel of Record
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
215 SW Washington St.
Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 242-1745
gstrommer@hobbsstrauss.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

RICHARD J. FRYE
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
1903 21st St., 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 442-9444
rfrye@hobbsstrauss.com

CAROLINE P. MAYHEW
KAITLYN E. KLASS
GREGORY A. SMITH
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
1899 L St. NW
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-8282
cmayhew@hobbsstrauss.com
kklass@hobbsstrauss.com
gsmith@hobbsstrauss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Child placement proceedings are not the exclusive province of the states.....	8
II. ICWA builds on existing child welfare law to protect the rights of Indian children and parents.....	12
III. Constitutional powers over Indian affairs grant Congress authority to implement the federal trust responsibility to Indian people and tribes through legislation like ICWA.....	18
IV. The political status of Indian tribes, the constitutional Indian affairs powers, and the status of Indians as beneficiaries of the trust responsibility create a political— not racial—Indian classification subject to rational basis review	24
V. Individual stories do not overcome established law or provide a basis for this Court to overturn Congress’ legislative judgment	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	28
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	24
<i>Backlund v. Barnhart</i> , 778 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Berman v. Young</i> , 291 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	7, 19
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	19
<i>Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	8, 27
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	31
<i>Drummond v. Fulton Cnty. Dep’t of Fam. & Children’s Servs.</i> , 563 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d. Cir 1977)	12
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	26
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	7, 19, 20, 22
<i>Kyees v. Cnty. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 600 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	12
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	12
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	31
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	12
<i>Renfro v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 884 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. McLoughlin</i> , 214 F.3d 328 (2d. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	8, 13, 14
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Fams. for Equal. & Reform (OFFER)</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	9
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	5, 12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	5, 12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	26
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	7, 20–21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wildauer v. Frederick Cnty.</i> , 993 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Wooley v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 211 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022).....	19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	6, 18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	6, 18
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C.	23
42 U.S.C. § 604(b) (1961).....	9
Indian Child Protection and Family Violence Prevention Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3201–3210	23
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1963.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1901	30
§ 1902	30
§ 1901(1)	18
§ 1903(3)	16
§ 1903(4)	26
§ 1912(d)	13
§ 1912(e)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1912(f).....	13
§ 1915(a).....	14, 15
§ 1915(b).....	14, 15
Indian Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 7401– 7492	23
Indian Employment, Training, and Related Services Demonstration Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3401–3417	23
Indian Health Amendments of 1992 § 3, 25 U.S.C. § 1602.....	20
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1601–1685	20, 23
§ 1603(13).....	22
§ 1603(28).....	22
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 5301–5423..	23
Intercountry Adoption Act of 2000 § 303, 42 U.S.C. § 14932.....	11
International Child Abduction Remedies Act § 4, 22 U.S.C. § 9003	11
Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 4101–4243.....	20, 23
§ 2, 25 U.S.C. § 4101	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Social Security Act, tit. IV-E, 42 U.S.C.	
§§ 670–679c	9
§ 671(a)(15)(B)	14
§ 671(a)(15)(D)	14
§ 671(a)(19)	15
§ 671(a)(29)	10
§ 672(a)	9
§ 672(a)(2)	4, 10
§ 672(a)(2)(A)(ii)	11
§ 672(k)	11
§ 675(5)(E)	10
Tribally Controlled Colleges and Universi- ties Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1801– 1864	23
Tribally Controlled Schools Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2501–2511	23
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. Indians	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA, <i>About the ABA</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/about-the-aba (last visited Aug. 16, 2022)	1
ABA, <i>Center on Children and the Law</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/groups/public_interest/child_law (last visited Aug. 16, 2022)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ABA, <i>Center on Children and the Law—Policies</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/groups/public_interest/child_law/resources/attorneys/ (last visited Aug. 16, 2022).....	2
ABA Resolution 11080M (1980), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/crsj/committee/feb-80-indian-treaty-obligations.authcheckdam.pdf	3
ABA Resolution 106A90M (1990), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/midyear-1990/1990_my_106a.pdf	3
ABA Resolution 103C04M (2004), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/midyear-2004/2004_my_103c.pdf	3, 23
ABA Resolution 117A08A (2008), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/annual-2008/2008_am_117a.pdf	3
ABA Resolution 11211A (2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/annual-2011/2011_am_112.pdf	3
ABA Resolution 111A13A (2013), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/annual-2013/2013_hod_annual_meeting_111A.docx	2, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ABA Resolution 115A19A (2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/annual-2019/115a-annual-2019.pdf	3, 23
ABA Resolution 115C19A (2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/crsj/cle/115c-annual-2019.pdf	2, 3
ABA Resolution 11819A (2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/annual-2019/118-annual-2019.pdf	2, 14, 15
ABA Resolution 11620M (2020), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/news/2020/02/midyear2020resolutions/116.pdf	3
ABA Resolution 80121A (2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/house_of_delegates/2021-annual-supplementals/801-annual-2021.pdf	21
Christopher Wildeman et al., <i>The Cumulative Prevalence of Termination of Parental Rights for U.S. Children, 2000–2016</i> , 25 <i>Child Maltreat.</i> 32 (2020).....	17
Exec. Order No. 13175, 65 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 67249 (Nov. 6, 2000)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
First Nations Repatriation Inst., https://www.wearecominghome.org (last visited Aug. 16, 2022)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	14, 21
Kelly Gaines-Stoner et al., <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act Handbook</i> , ABA (2018), http://www.americanbar.org/products/inv/book/338011063	2
<i>Problems that American Indian Families Face in Raising their Children and How These Problems are Affected by Federal Action or Inaction: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Interior and Insular Affs.</i> , 93rd Cong. (1974).....	29–30
S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962).....	9
S. Rep. No. 100-508 (1988).....	22
Sheila Malloy Huber et al., <i>The Influence of Federal Law on State Child Welfare Proceedings</i> , in <i>Washington State Juvenile Non-Offender Benchbook</i> (2017 ed.), https://www.wacita.org/benchbook/chapter-1-the-influence-of-federal-law-on-state-child-welfare-proceedings	10
